
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AMENDMENT #1 
FORM TO CONTRACT 

 
 #22RFP315692K-BKJ  

 
 

       DESIGN, DEVELOPMENT AND  
 IMPLEMENTATION FOR PHASE I, 

PUBLIC FACING WEBSITE  
 
 
  

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



AMENDMENT NO.  1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 

Contractor:  Svanaco Inc., DBA Americaneagle.com 

Contract No.: 22RFP315692K-BKJ, DESIGN, DEVELOPMENT AND 
IMPLEMENTATION FOR PHASE I, PUBLIC FACING WEBSITE 

Address: 2600 S. River Rd. 
City, State Des Plaines, IL  60018 

Telephone: 8476990300 

Email: bill.rourke@americaneagle.com 

Contact: Bill Rourke 
Senior Account Executive 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Svanaco Inc., 
DBA Americaneagle.com to provide the design and development of the Public Facing 
Website; external website improvements and updates, on behalf of the Department of 
Information Technology; and  

WHEREAS,  the County desires to amend the existing contract to complete 
outstanding project deliverables and to provide additional support hours required for 
implementing critical application enhancements; updating the public-facing website 
(fultoncountyga.gov) to the latest application release; implementing best practices and 
accessibility compliance needs to optimize an inclusive customer experience for an 
additional 12 month period; and  

WHEREAS, the Consultant has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on November 6, 2024, BOC #24-0749. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant agree as follows: 

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 6th day of November, 
2024, between the County and Svanaco Inc., DBA Americaneagle.com, who agree that 
all services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form 
of Contract and the Contract Documents. 

1 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92

mailto:bill.rourke@americaneagle.com


 

2 

 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:  To complete outstanding project 
deliverables and to provide additional support hours required for implementing 
critical application enhancements; updating the public-facing website 
(fultoncountyga.gov) to the latest application release; implementing best practices 
and accessibility compliance needs to optimize an inclusive customer experience. 
 

2. COMPENSATION:  The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 
performed by Consultant for a total amount not to exceed $200,000.00, (Two 
Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents). 

 
3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Consultant. 

 
4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT:  Except as 

modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



3 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals 
to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 

OWNER:   

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

CONSULTANT: 

SVANACO INC., DBA 
AMERICANEAGLE.COM 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

ATTEST: 

Michael Svanacini,   
President

ATTEST: 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission  

(Affix County Seal) 

Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

(Affix Corporate Seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: 

____________________________ 

Office of the County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Notary Public 

County: _____________________ 

Commission Expires: __________ 

Kevin Kerrigan, CIO 
Department of Information Technology (Affix Notary Seal) 

ITEM#:_____________ RM:_______ 
REGULAR MEETING 

ITEM#:____________2ND RM:_________ 
SECOND REGULAR MEETING 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92

Michael Svanascini

24-0749 11/6/2024



PROPOSAL  

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

1. 

 

 August 30, 2024 

PROPOSAL 
Ongoing Website Support Services 

 

Provided to: 

Fulton County Government 
 

Prepared For: 

Matt Maierhofer 

matthew.maierhofer@fultoncountyga.gov 

 

Prepared By:  
Bill Rourke & 

Jonathan Price 

bill.rourke@americaneagle.com 

jonathan.price@americaneagle.com 

847-699-0300 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92

mailto:matthew.maierhofer@fultoncountyga.gov
mailto:bill.rourke@americaneagle.com
mailto:jonathan.price@americaneagle.com


Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

2. 

Client Support Services 
 

We offer ongoing responsive support as well as retainer services with a dedicated number of hours per month to implement solutions 

for all of your needs.  Our Client Services Support program enables Americaneagle.com to allocate a consistent bucket of hours 

each month to be used by Fulton County Government (“Client”) for a myriad of support services – from designing new banner ads, 

implementing new site features, making database changes, and more.  

 

Support hours can be used for any Americaneagle.com service, such as: 

 

 Strategy & Consulting 

 Visual Design 

 Platform Updates 

 Testing & Validation 

 Technical Support 

 Account Management 

 Content  

 Search Engine Optimization 

 Performance & UX Analysis 

 Paid Search Management 

 Training 

 Programming 

 Analytics & Data Analysis 

 System Integrations 

 And More 

Key Benefits  

Here are some of the key benefits of the Support Program: 

 Budgeting: It is easier for Fulton County Government to budget web development expenses if it is fixed from month to 

month.  

 Scalability: The Support Program can be scaled up or down depending on demand over time.  This initial hour allocation 

is based on expected need.   

 Timing: Because we know that Fulton County Government will be investing in these support hours every month, we are 

able to allocate sufficient resources to guarantee timely implementations.  

 Quoting: Formal quotes will not be as necessary as many upgrades will simply be requested on an as-needed basis.  

However, larger projects that require a team of experts will require a separate quote.  

 Talent: Some of our most skilled programming staff is dedicated to our Client Services Team to ensure that we are 

providing the highest quality of service as your site evolves and grows over time. 

Support Hours  

Fulton County Government’s Support Program will include 60 hours per month.  This is a rolling block of time that will accrue 

and roll over month after month for up to 12 months. The support hours expire if not used within a rolling 12 month period.  

 

If more work is needed after the allotted time, Americaneagle.com’s staff will complete the work at the standard rate of $200 per 

hour.  Large projects require a separate proposal and additional fees. 

 

 

 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

3. 

Website Maintenance and Support Level Agreement (SLA) 

Level Definition Client Obligation Americaneagle.com Obligation 

1 

Critical:  
Site unavailable or non-

conformity in the website causes 

consistent user system response 

delays. 

Verbal and written/email notification 

of unavailability or non-conformity 

as soon as possible (within one (1) 

hour) after determination of the 

unavailability for non-conformity. 

Written/email or verbal acknowledgment 

of unavailability or non-conformity 

within one (1) hour of notice from Client, 

modifications to site addressed within 24 

hours of notice from Client. 

2 

Serious:  
Users cannot operate the website  

without help. 

Verbal and written/email notification 

of unavailability or non-conformity 

as soon as possible (within one (1)  

hour) after determination of the 

unavailability or non-conformity. 

Written/email or verbal acknowledgment 

of unavailability or non-conformity 

within one (1) hour of notice from Client, 

modifications to the Site addressed 

within forty-eight (48) hours of notice 

from Client. 

3 

Intermittent:  
Non-conformity in the website  

(intermittent bugs) causes 

material modules or features to 

not work. 

Written/email notification of non-

conformity within five (5) business 

days of determination of the non-

conformity. 

Written/email or verbal acknowledgment 

of non-conformity within two (2) days of 

notice from Client, modifications to the 

Site to be released within five (5) 

business days. 

4 

Non-Critical:  
Non-conformity in the website  

reduces the efficiency of the 

website, material access to the 

website still available. Users or 

Client would like to understand 

operation or gain additional 

information. 

Written/email notification of non-

conformity within ten (10) business 

days of determination of the non-

conformity. 

Written/email or verbal acknowledgment 

of non-conformity within five (5) 

business days of notice from Client, 

modifications to the Site to be released 

within next standard release cycle. 

 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

4. 

After Hours Escalation Matrix 

Level Designation How / When to Escalate 

1 On Call System Contact immediately upon discovery of issue. 

2 
On Call Americaneagle.com 

Server Technician 
Escalate immediately if it is a server level issue. 

3 
On Call Americaneagle.com 

Account Manager 
Request update on issue. 

4 
On Call Americaneagle.com 

Account Programmer 
Escalate immediately if it is a programming related issue. 

5 Account Manager 
Request update on issue and / or escalate if no information is 

available from On Call Staff. 

6 Team Director 
Request update on issue and / or escalate if no information is 

available from Account Manager/Project Manager. 

7 Executives 

Escalate if no information is available from Account 

Manager/Project Manager / Team Manager or if the information 

received does not meet expectation. 

Roles & Responsibilities 

All requests for website maintenance and support can be submitted using Americaneagle.com’s Support Ticket System. This system 

includes the capability to flag a support ticket as High Priority or Urgent. For such tickets, we will handle them as expeditiously as 

possible, based directly upon the specific circumstances. After business hours, we ask clients to call our main telephone number to 

report any emergencies, as we keep team members on-call for these types of emergencies. 

1. On Call System: Responds and routes all issues to the appropriate On Call Americaneagle.com staff during off hours. 

2. On Call Americaneagle.com Server Technician: Troubleshoots all server (hardware/software/network) level issues 

during off hours.  

3. On Call Americaneagle.com Account Manager: Handles all communications with client and Americaneagle.com staff 

during off hours.  

4. On Call Americaneagle.com Programmer: Troubleshoots all programming level issues during off hours. 

5. Account Manager/Project Manager: Handles all communications with client and Americaneagle.com staff during 

business hours and when the On Call staff fail to resolve an issue during off hours. 

6. Team Manager: These are more experienced managers than account managers and are more technically competent as 

well. If account management is not able to solve the reported incident, it is escalated to this team or, if the priority of a 

ticket is higher, the ticket is escalated to this team during business hours and off hours. 

7. Executives: Critical issues are escalated further to this team if no resolution is found by the previous teams and negative 

impact to client is imminent. 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

5. 

General Expectations & Assumptions 

Project Start Date 

Unless otherwise mutually agreed to in writing, the project start date will be approximately twenty (20) business days after written 

acceptance of this document by Client and, if applicable, a valid Purchase Order (PO).  

Change Management 

Client may request modifications and/or additions to this SOW, which shall be issued as a change authorization agreement. Change 

authorization(s) shall require Client approval and will be incorporated into the agreement as amendments to this Statement of Work 

or as additional Statement(s) of Work. Change orders shall be required for any change of the project scope which impacts the 

defined budget forecast and/or timeline/milestone dates under this SOW. 

Image Use 

It is the responsibility of the Client to provide images and other digital assets for use on the website. It is the Client’s responsibility 

to obtain proper permission to use any images provided to Americaneagle.com.  Logo development and image manipulation are 

not included as part of this proposal.  

Content & Data 

Client is solely responsible for the quality and integrity of their data. If Client needs assistance with clean-up and organization of 

their data, Americaneagle.com can provide additional services to assist.  Such services will need to be mutually agreed through the 

change order process. 

Platform Version Upgrades 

Platform Version Upgrades are essential for maintaining the security, performance, and functionality of your website, ensuring 

compatibility with evolving technologies, and taking advantage of new features. Staying up to date with platform version upgrades 

and patches is a fundamental aspect of responsible website management. Americaneagle.com communicates with our partners to 

stay up-to-date on their roadmaps so that we know when major version upgrades are expected to be made available, or when minor 

patches are released.   

Upgrades and Patches as part of Ongoing Support & Maintenance 

Americaneagle.com recommends a minimum of one (1) major version upgrade per year and any security or performance related 

patches/hotfixes are to be reviewed and applied upon release.  For more information on the importance and benefits of keeping up 

with version upgrades and patches, visit www.americaneagle.com/audits/cms-upgrades. 

Statement on Accessibility 

Americaneagle.com designs and develops websites with Accessibility in mind, and which can be adapted to changing Accessibility 

regulations.  We strive to apply Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.1 A and AA standards during our planning, 

design, development and testing stages.  Due to the changing nature of a website as well as changes to Accessibility regulations 

and interpretations of ADA, no representations, guarantees or statements regarding compliance can be made about Client’s website.  

If you have any legal concerns, we encourage you to seek competent legal counsel for advice.  

Atlassian Project Management Tools 

Americaneagle.com provides Clients with powerful and transparent project tracking through access to our project management tool 

(Jira) and also provides collaborative project documentation and communication tailored to our Client’s needs through a 

documentation hub (Confluence). For the duration of your project, one (1) user license will be included. Your project manager will 

work with you to determine if additional licenses are necessary at additional cost. 

Business Hours 

Normal business hours are Monday - Friday, 8:00am – 5:00pm (CST), excluding major holidays.  

Scheduled After Hours Requests 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92

http://www.americaneagle.com/audits/cms-upgrades


Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

6. 

Work and/or support can be scheduled outside of our normal business hours with written pre-approval by both parties (two-week 

advance notice is preferred). Such written pre-approval will include the hourly rate for such work.  

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

7. 

Investment 

Fixed Fees 

Item Total Cost 

Client Services Support 

(60 Hours Per Month) 

October 2024 – December 2025 

$10,500 Per Month 

Billing Terms & Agreement 

Payments Rate Billed 

Client Services Support 

(60 Hours Per Month) 

October 2024 – December 2025 

$10,500 Per Month 
Invoiced Upon Contract Signing, then 

monthly thereafter. 

 

*Americaneagle.com will not begin work on a project prior to receiving the initial payment. 

 

Contract Length: Retainer Services will start October 1, 2024 and end December 31, 2025. 

 

Hourly Rate: Americaneagle.com reserves the right to adjust the hourly rate after the initial term. 

 

Task Acceptance: In the event that Fulton County Government has not accepted or provided feedback or required deliverable(s) 

within any ten (10) day period after presentation of the deliverable, such deliverable shall be deemed accepted as of the eleventh 

(11th) day.     

 

Payment Processor Fees: A payment processor fee of 3% will be assessed to all transactions for any payments made by credit 

card or debit card.  For ongoing monthly charges, Americaneagle.com will establish an ACH (electronic payment) withdraw or a 

monthly credit card payment with you. 

  

Proprietary Information: All information, logos, addresses, pictures, domain names, and website are property of Fulton County 

Government.  Americaneagle.com will provide Client with a perpetual, royalty-free license to any programming code created by 

Americaneagle.com.  This allows Fulton County Government to continue to use the code, even if no longer an Americaneagle.com 

Client; however, Client may not resell the source code to other companies or web developers. 

 

Travel Expenses: Any travel expenses will be billed to Client, as long as said travel and expenses are pre-approved by Client. 

 

Third Party Fees: Client is responsible for any and all third party fees, including but not limited to any license and renewal fees. 

 

Third Party Software Version Updates: From time to time, Client may authorize Americaneagle.com to integrate or install third 

party licensed software into Client’s website, including but not limited to, Client’s website platform ("Third Party Software"). 

Client shall be solely responsible for keeping all Third Party Software versions current and within the supported lifecycle 

management policy of its Third Party Providers. If Client does not update its Third Party Software and allows it to become obsolete 

("Unsupported Software"), Client understands that the Unsupported Software will not be covered by any warranties, service level 

agreements, security commitments, maintenance or support commitments, or indemnities, and may not be used to process or store 

personal data.  Client shall be solely liable for any damages or losses incurred by failing to update Unsupported Software.   

 

Non-Solicitation: During the Term and for one (1) year thereafter, Client shall not encourage or solicit any Americaneagle.com 

employee, independent contractor or vendor, directly or indirectly, to leave or terminate their relationship with Americaneagle.com 

for any reason without the prior written consent of Americaneagle.com. 

Equal Opportunity Employment: Americaneagle.com maintains our healthy working environment by adhering to our policy to 

provide equal employment and individual opportunity to all job applicants and employees without regard to race, color, religion, 

sex, age or national origin. Americaneagle.com is committed to the provisions outlined in the Equal Opportunity Clauses of 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



Prepared by Americaneagle.com. All contents proprietary and confidential. © 2024 

V2024-1 

8. 

Executive Order 11246 (41 CFR 60-1.4), section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (41 CFR 60-741.5(a)), section 402 of the 

Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1974 (41 CFR 60-250.5(a)) and the Jobs for Veterans Act of 2003 (41 CFR 60-

300.5(a)), as well as any other regulations pertaining to these orders. 

 

Offer Expiration: This offer will expire within ninety (90) days of the date listed on the cover page unless executed by the Client 

and returned to Americaneagle.com or otherwise extended by Americaneagle.com in writing. 

 

Agreement: Americaneagle.com makes no express or implied warranty, including, but not limited to, any warranty of quality, 

performance, compliance, merchantability or fitness for any purpose, with respect to any services performed or any goods 

including, but not limited to software, developed hereunder. Americaneagle.com shall not be liable to Client or any other party for 

any damages, expenses, fees or losses (losses) arising as a result of this agreement or the services provided hereunder, whether for 

work performed, goods or services developed, or otherwise which are in the aggregate in excess of the applicable amount of fees 

actually paid to Americaneagle.com by Client with respect to the assignment resulting in such losses. In no event shall 

Americaneagle.com be liable to Client or any other party for any incidental, indirect or consequential damages or losses, including 

but not limited to lost profits, arising from or related to any services performed or goods developed pursuant to the agreement. 

 

 
Contract Acceptance (Client) 

 
Contract Acceptance (Americaneagle.com) 

 
 

Name 

 

Name 

 

Signature 

 

Signature 

 

Date 

 

Date 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

9/26/2024

(847) 758-1000 (847) 758-1200

35289

Svanaco, Inc. DBA Americaneagle.com
2600 S River Road
Des Plaines, IL 60018

A 1,000,000

7092711992 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 1,000,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000A

7092711989 9/30/2024 9/30/2025

10,000,000A
7092712026 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 10,000,000

10,000
A

7092712009 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 1,000,000
N 1,000,000

1,000,000

B Professional Liabili 7068793339 4/29/2024 Each Act/ Aggregate 5,000,000

B Cyber Liability 7068793339 4/29/2024 9/30/2025 Cyber Aggregate 5,000,000

Cyber Liability includes Data Privacy and Network Security Liability and Media Liability.

Proof of Insurance.

Proof of Insurance

SVANINC-01 PDAVE

AssuredPartners of IL, LLC
25 Northwest Point Blvd., Ste 625
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

The Continental Insurance Company
CNA Insurance Companies

X

9/30/2025

X
X

X XX

X

X

X

X

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

12/3/2024

(847) 758-1000 (847) 758-1200

35289

Svanaco, Inc. dba Americaneagle.com
2600 S River Road
Des Plaines, IL 60018

A 1,000,000

7092711992 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 1,000,000
15,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000A
7092711989 9/30/2024 9/30/2025

10,000,000A
7092712026 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 10,000,000

10,000
A

7092712009 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 1,000,000
N 1,000,000

1,000,000
B Professional Liabili 7068793339 4/29/2024 Each Act/ Aggregate 5,000,000

Fulton County Government is an Additional Insured under General Liability and Auto Liability as per written contract. Umbrella Follows form.

Fulton County Government
Attn: Purchasing Department
130 Peachtree Street, S.W.
Suite 1168
Atlanta, GA 30303-3459

SVANINC-01 KLAKSHMI

AssuredPartners of IL, LLC
25 Northwest Point Blvd., Ste 625
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

The Continental Insurance Company
CNA Insurance Companies

120324

X

9/30/2025

X
X

X XX

X

X

X

X

Docusign Envelope ID: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: C7B51C8C-48EE-477E-AC21-1F16477A8C92 Status: Completed

Subject: #22RFP315692K-BKJ; Amend #1 to Svanaco Inc., DBA Americaneagle.com

Parcel  ID: 

Employee Name: 

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 15 Signatures: 5 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 6 Initials: 0 Darlene Banks

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & 

Canada)

Stamps: 2 141 Pryor Street

Purchasing & Contract Compliance, Suite 1168

Atlana, GA  30303

darlene.banks@fultoncountyga.gov

IP Address: 172.3.170.13   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             12/2/2024 10:48:00 AM

Holder: Darlene Banks

             darlene.banks@fultoncountyga.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Fulton County Government Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Michael Svanascini

legal@americaneagle.com

President

Svanaco, Inc. d/b/a Americaneagle.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 12.199.222.34

Sent: 12/2/2024 11:53:23 AM

Viewed: 12/2/2024 11:57:22 AM 

Signed: 12/2/2024 12:00:58 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/12/2023 11:19:05 AM
      ID: 784c93f5-bf18-45b7-88dc-a736d803532a

DARLENE BANKS

darlene.banks@fultoncountyga.gov

Assistant Purchasing Agent

Fulton County Government

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 172.3.170.13

Sent: 12/2/2024 12:01:01 PM

Viewed: 12/2/2024 1:28:22 PM 

Signed: 12/3/2024 8:22:58 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Kevin Kerrigan

Kevin.Kerrigan@fultoncountyga.gov

Chief Information Officer

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 74.174.59.10

Sent: 12/3/2024 8:23:01 AM

Viewed: 12/3/2024 12:26:56 PM 

Signed: 12/4/2024 8:07:15 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Denval Stewart

denval.stewart@fultoncountyga.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 68.208.197.4

Sent: 12/4/2024 8:07:18 AM

Viewed: 12/6/2024 1:30:43 AM 

Signed: 12/6/2024 9:46:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Nikki Peterson

nikki.peterson@fultoncountyga.gov

Chief Deputy Clerk to the Board of Commissioners

Fulton County Government

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 68.208.197.4

Sent: 12/6/2024 9:46:30 AM

Viewed: 12/8/2024 12:53:06 AM 

Signed: 12/9/2024 8:30:51 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/27/2017 10:39:37 AM
      ID: b7ce88ee-0c66-4f3a-bfee-705e0af602d8

Robert L. Pitts

harriet.thomas@fultoncountyga.gov

Chairman

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 166.137.19.49

Signed using mobile

Sent: 12/9/2024 8:30:54 AM

Viewed: 12/9/2024 2:58:22 PM 

Signed: 12/10/2024 3:09:09 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 12/10/2024 3:08:58 AM
      ID: c53275b3-f843-4ffa-9035-a4299d4e620d

Tonya R. Grier

tonya.grier@fultoncountyga.gov

Clerk to the Commission

Fulton County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 99.96.24.191

Signed using mobile

Sent: 12/10/2024 3:09:11 AM

Viewed: 12/10/2024 3:10:16 AM 

Signed: 12/10/2024 3:10:29 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/16/2018 7:54:59 AM
      ID: f3f241e8-3027-4447-9476-6cf20ae25dd4

DARLENE BANKS

darlene.banks@fultoncountyga.gov

Assistant Purchasing Agent

Fulton County Government

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 172.3.170.13

Sent: 12/10/2024 3:10:32 AM

Viewed: 12/10/2024 3:42:19 AM 

Signed: 12/10/2024 3:42:22 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp



Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Michael Svanascini

bill.rourke@americaneagle.com

AmericanEagle

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 12/2/2024 11:53:25 AM

Viewed: 12/2/2024 11:53:40 AM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/15/2023 7:18:44 AM
      ID: b51556e5-beae-4047-83d5-763171ede7e6

Dian DeVaughn

dian.devaughn@futoncountyga.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 12/10/2024 3:42:25 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 12/2/2024 11:00:18 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/2/2024 11:50:14 AM

Envelope Updated Security Checked 12/3/2024 8:22:42 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 12/10/2024 3:42:19 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 12/10/2024 3:42:22 AM

Completed Security Checked 12/10/2024 3:42:25 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO Fulton County, Georgia (we, us or Company) may be

required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the

terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the

DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below

carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your

satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking

the ‘I agree’ button at the bottom of this document. 

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you

elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. You may request delivery of such

paper copies from us by following the procedure described below. 

Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures

electronically is described below. 

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such

paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must

withdraw your consent using the DocuSign ‘Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of a

DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your

consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer

be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from

us or to sign electronically documents from us. 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or

made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of

you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures

electronically from us. 

How to contact Carahsoft OBO Fulton County, Georgia:

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 10/26/2017 10:41:00 AM
Parties agreed to: Michael Svanascini, Nikki Peterson, Robert L. Pitts, Tonya R. Grier, Michael Svanascini



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

 To contact us by email send messages to: glenn.king@fultoncountyga.gov

To advise Carahsoft OBO Fulton County, Georgia of your new e-mail address 

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at glenn.king@fultoncountyga.gov 

and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected

in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system. 

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO Fulton County, Georgia

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided

by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to glenn.king@fultoncountyga.gov and

in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO Fulton County, Georgia

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic

format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent

page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an e-mail to glenn.king@fultoncountyga.gov and in the body of such request

you must state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do

not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your

withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time

to process.. 

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems: Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows

Vista®; Mac OS® X 

Browsers: Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0

or above (Windows only); Mozilla Firefox 2.0

or above (Windows and Mac); Safari™ 3.0 or

above (Mac only) 

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required

to view and print PDF files 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security Settings: Allow per session cookies

 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be

asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and

browsers are not supported. 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were



able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or

electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail

this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for

your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures

exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know

by clicking the ‘I agree’ button below. 

By checking the ‘I agree’ box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF

ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and

 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can

print it, for future reference and access; and

 

• Until or unless I notify Carahsoft OBO Fulton County, Georgia as described above, I

consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures,

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided

or made available to me by  Carahsoft OBO Fulton County, Georgia during the course of

my relationship with you.

 


	#22RFP315692K-BKJ; Amend #1.pdf
	PROPOSAL
	Exhibit 1 Proposal

		2024-12-10T12:35:41-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




